## CHAPTER 67-H. F. No. 42.

An Act to amend Section 4, Chapter 159, General Laws for 1903 as amended by Chapter 109 of General Laws of 1905, relating to pension of disabled or retired policemen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

What persons entitled to pension.—Section 1. That section 4 of chapter 159 of General Laws of Minnesota for 1903 be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 4. "The pension authorized by this act shall not be paid to any person while drawing salary in any amount from said police department, and no member shall be entitled to said pension after he removes his residence from the United States, or who shall have been convicted of a felony or misdemeanor for which he shall be adjudged to be imprisoned or who is a habitual drunkard; and that any person receiving the pension herein mentioned shall not receive or be entitled to receive any other or further pension or relief from said association."

Approved March 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 68-H. F. No. 52.

An Act to provide for the appointment of commissioners for the promotion of the uniformity of legislation in the United States, defining their duties and providing an annual apppropriation to meet the expenses of such commissioners and of the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform Laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Board for promotion of uniformity of legislation.—Section 1. On or before the first day of June in each odd numbered year, beginning with the first day of June, 1911, the governor, the attorney general and the chief justice of the supreme court, or a majority thereof, shall appoint three suitable persons learned in the law, who, with their successors, are hereby constituted a board of commissioners for the promotion of the uniformity of legislation in the United States, who shall hold their offices for the term of two years from the time they are appointed, or until their successors respectively shall be appointed; and any vacancy in said board, by resignation, death or otherwise, shall be filled by the appointment by said appointing officers, to fill such vacancy for the remainder of such term, of a suitable person having the qualifications herein specified for such original appointment.

Duties of said board.—Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of said board to examine the subjects of marriage and divorce, insolv-

ency, the form of notarial certificates, the descent and distribution of property, the acknowledgment of deeds, the execution and probate of wills, and other subjects upon which uniformity is desirable; to confer with the commissioners appointed for the same purpose by any other states in drafting uniform laws to be submitted for approval and adoption by the several states; and said board of commissioners shall meet annually with the conference of commissioners on uniform state laws for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States, and join with it in such measures as may be deemed by the said board most expedient to advance the objects of said conference.

Board to keep record of transactions.—Sec. 3. Said board of commissioners shall keep a record of all its transactions and shall, at the beginning of each biennial session of the legislature of this state, and may, at any other time, make a report of its doings, and of its recommendations, to said legislature.

To serve without compensation other than traveling and other expenses. Sec. 4. No member of said board shall receive any compensation for his services, but each member of said board shall be reimbursed out of the funds hereinafter provided, upon the certificate of said board, approved by the state auditor, the amount of his traveling and other personal expenses necessarily incurred in the discharge of his official duties, but such expense shall not exceed, for any one member, in any one year, one hundred twenty-five dollars and the said board is hereby authorized to expend not to exceed in any one year the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for its necessary disbursements and expenses, including the personal expenses of the members of said board, necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties; and, upon the requisition of said board, approved by the state auditor, there shall annually be paid out of the state treasury to the national conference of commissioners on uniform laws the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or such part thereof as said board shall deem proper, to meet, with appropriations for similar purposes by other states, the proper proportion to be paid by the State of Minnesota towards the expenses of the work carried on by said national conference; and to carry out the provisions of this act a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per year may be expended, and for that purpose the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, belonging to the general fund, and the money herein appropriated shall be drawn from and become payable out of the state treasury by requisitions upon the state treasury by the said board after the approval of such requisitions by the state auditor.

Approved March 29, 1911.